
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\21 February 2019
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707100

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Wednesday, 13 February 2019

To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee

Councillor Beryl Hunwicks, Woking Borough Council (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Glenn Dearlove, Elmbridge Borough Council
Councillor Mike Goodman, Surrey County Council
Councillor Patricia Wiltshire, Mole Valley District Council

A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 21 
February 2019 at 10.00 am.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Last Meeting  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collections 
Services Committee held on 10th December 2018.

1 - 4

3 Declaration of Interests  

Members are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting. Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting.

4 Service Improvement Plan  

To consider a report setting out the Service Improvement Plan.

5 - 16

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\21 February 2019
Page 2

5 Performance Data and Reporting  

To receive a verbal update on the performance of the joint waste contract 
across the partnership area.

6 Mole Valley Mobilisation Update  

To receive a verbal update on the mobilisation of the Joint Waste Contract 
inMole valley.

7 Date of Next Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of the Joint waste Collection Services 
Committee will take place on Thursday 25th April 2019 at 10am.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 December 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, 
Camberley, GU15 3HD on 10 December 2018 

Present: Councillor Beryl Hunwicks, Woking Borough Council (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Councillor Glenn Dearlove, Elmbridge Borough Council
Councillor Mike Goodman, Surrey County Council
Councillor Malcolm Ladell, Mole Valley District Council

Substitutes in Attendance: Councillor Josephine Hawkins, Surrey Heath Borough 
Council

In Attendance: Alan Bowley, Surrey County Council
Ismina Harvey, Joint Waste Services
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council
Geoff McManus, Woking Borough Council (Substitute)
Tim Pashen, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Matt Smyth, Joint Waste Services
Jack Straw, Mole Valley District Council

Apologies: Councillor Patricia Wiltshire, Mole Valley District Council

19/JW Minutes of Last Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 20th September 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

20/JW Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of business.

21/JW Joint Waste Solutions Draft Budget 2019/20

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed budget for Joint Waste 
Solutions (JWS) for the 2019/20 financial year.  

It was noted that this was the first JWS budget to bring together the costs of the Joint 
Contract Authorities, Surrey County Council partnership functions and the Surrey Waste 
Partnership into a single combined budget and a number of assumptions had been made 
to develop a single budget. In addition, the contract costs consisted of core charges, 
which were dependent on the number of properties requiring a service, and variable 
charges which changed month by month and in both these areas estimates and 
projections had been made in order to calculate costs. These assumptions and estimates 
would be monitored and adjustments made to the budget as necessary. 

Public Document PackPage 1

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 December 2018

RESOLVED that the 2019/20 Joint Waste Solutions budget be commended to partner 
authorities for approval.

  
22/JW Contract Improvement Plan

The Committee considered a report setting out Amey’s Service Improvement Plan.  It was 
a contractual requirement that the Contractor developed an annual improvement Plan that 
set out how continuous service improvement would be delivered.   

The Plan set out a number of projects and outcomes against five priority areas:
 Service Delivery Improvements
 Technology Improvements
 Staff Safety and Well Being
 Contractual Delivery Improvements
 Route Optimisation and cross boundary working

It was noted that a significant number of the deadlines stated in the Improvement Plan 
had passed without the stated actions being completed.  Following a request to review the 
deadlines Amey had sent a revised plan to JWS and a meeting to review this plan had 
been scheduled for the week commencing 17th December.

The Committee expressed concern that a high proportion of the targets and deadlines had 
been missed and queried what actions were being taken to rectify the situation.  The 
Committee was informed that there had been a significant volume of correspondence 
between JWS and Amey however to date no tangible progress had been made.

It was stressed that resolving the flaws in the IT systems and the front of house 
experience including the CRM and online forms in particular was fundamental to the 
contract’s performance and improving residents’ experience of the service and it was 
questioned whether it would be possible to bring in external IT expertise to resolve the 
problems if they were not resolved by a specific date.  JWS informed the Committee that 
they were exploring a range of potential options however any changes would be contract 
changes and these followed a set process, which included Committee approval.

It was agreed that the Committee would be provided with updates following JWS’s 
upcoming meetings with Amey.

The Committee noted the report.

23/JW Contract Performance Update

The Committee considered a report setting out the findings of an audit by Eunomia of the 
performance data produced by Amey and an analysis the processes used to calculate 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) from the raw data.

Eunomia had been commissioned by JWS to undertake a review of the processes being 
followed by Amey, audit the quality of the data held in the Amey ICT system and to 
provide a step by step calculation of the KPIs from the raw data to produce a reliable and 
auditable set of performance figures for the period August 2017 to date.  Where Amey 
was using a different interpretation of the KPI definition to that used by JWS Eunomia had 
calculated both.

As a result of the audit Eunomia had identified a number of areas where systems were not 
being used effectively and a number of areas of concern within the Amey systems.  

Page 2



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\10 December 2018

Eunomia had made a number of recommendations to improve the performance 
management and reporting processes used by Amey who had subsequently done work to 
try and align the data held in their PropMain system with the Eunomia findings.  However, 
it was Amey’s contention that the data in the Prop Main system was not correct and as a 
result Eunomia’s audit was not correct. 

It was noted that, although JWS and Amey were still in dispute over the definitions of KPI 
1, 3 and 4, the dispute resolution process had been paused until parties were satisfied 
with the accuracy of the data used to calculate the KPIs.  

JWS had written to Amey requesting that complete and auditable data be submitted to 
JWS by 21st December 2018.  If this deadline was not met then Amey would be billed for 
the value of the performance failures calculated in the Eunomia audit.  

It was noted that the Inter Authority Agreement did not contain specific guidance on how 
any default payments should be spent.  It had been agreed, when the contract had first 
mobilised, that any default payments would be directed back to the partner authority 
where the problems had occurred.  It had subsequently been proposed that default 
payments could be used to help fund additional projects that cut across all the partner 
areas for example the project to improve recycling rates at flatted developments.  Once 
the final default figures had been calculated then a report setting out the options available 
would be brought to the Committee for consideration.

The Committee noted the update and it was agreed that Officers would keep the 
Committee updated on any developments.

24/JW Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee would take place on 21st February 2019 at 10am.

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Service Improvement Plan Update

Report Author: Ismina Harvey

Date: 21 February 2019

1. Background

1.1 The overriding objective of the Joint Waste Collection Contract is to achieve a service 
that demonstrates ongoing performance improvement, high levels of customer 
satisfaction, innovation and value for money. The Contractor is required to set out a 
Service Improvement Plan on an annual basis that addresses how continuous 
improvement will be delivered.  

1.2 As Members will recall, the Committee considered the 2018/19 Service Improvement 
Plan at its meeting of 10 December.   The 2018/19 Plan focuses on delivering 
projects and initiatives to ensure the day-to-day service operates satisfactorily and 
contractual performance standards are met.  

1.3 Since the last Committee, JWS and Amey have met monthly to review progress of 
and agree the status of all actions.   A copy of the updated 2018/19 Service 
Improvement Plan is attached as Annex 1.  Members will note that whilst good 
progress has been made in many areas, several key initiatives are still ongoing and 
will now be rolled over to next year.  Progress is summarised below.

2. Progress update

2.1 Project 1: Service Delivery Improvements

2.1.1 This project sets out a series of actions designed to deliver sustained 
improvements in missed bin performance and achieve KPI targets.  

2.1.2 Data accuracy: The focus of this project has been on improving the accuracy of 
the round data held within Amey’s ICT system. This data provides information to 
the crews on where to collect from each day and inaccuracies within the data 
have resulted in higher than satisfactory levels of missed collections and 
repeated missed collections from the same addresses.

2.1.3  A significant amount of progress has been made on updating the system, and 
Amey have advised that all main rounds now hold accurate data. However, work 
continues in Elmbridge, Surrey Heath and Woking to update some smaller 
rounds, such as restricted access and communal bin collection rounds.

2.1.4 Real time reporting: The reliability and availability of in-cab devices has been an 
ongoing issue.  In-cab devices enable the crew to report round progress and log 
any issues in ‘real time’ (e.g. bin not out, wrong bin out). When in use, this 
information provides immediate feedback to residents when reporting missed 
bins.  However, the benefits of these devices can only be realised if they are 
available every day and operated correctly by the crew. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4 



2.1.5 Basic maintenance training is bein
[...]
ussions are 
now focussed on establishing effective quality control processes to ensure a high 
level of customer care is consistently provided.  

2.4.4 Improved data / financial reconciliation:  A high priority requirement for the 
contract is the introduction of auditable systems to reconcile the charges and 
income for variable services such as bulky waste, container orders and garden 
waste subscription income.   Last year, JWS commissioned Eunomia to 
undertake an audit of Amey’s financial and data reporting processes. This work 
was completed in January and the findings have been shared with Amey. Amey 
are currently working to provide reconcilable and auditbable financial transactions 
for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and have committed to complete this by the end 
February 2019.

2.4.5 Intelligent street cleaning: The street cleaning element of the Contract is based 
on maintaining defined levels of cleanliness, regardless of how often the area 
needs cleaned.  In their method statements, Amey set out a method of 
maintaining a smart database enabling the cleansing frequency to be reviewed 
regularly so that streets are cleaned according to need whilst maintaining good 
standards.   Amey have recently identified an ICT system which will deliver this 
‘intelligent’ cleaning capability and it has been agreed that this project will be 
included in the 2019/20 Improvement Plan.

2.4.6 Other initiatives: Initiatives such as reuse of bulky waste items collected from 
households and the development of a commercial waste collection strategy has 
been moved to the 2019/20 Improvement Plan. 

Page 7



2.5  Project 5: Route Optimisation and Cross boundary working

2.5.1 This project sets out the preparatory work required to deliver a contract wide 
round review.  Amey are currently reviewing current resource levels and 
productivity rates and will bring proposals to a future Committee.  There is 
currently no date set for implementation of any of these changes.

3. 2019/20 Improvement Plan

3.1 Members will note that a number of initiatives and actions from the 2018/19 plan have 
not been completed and these will now be carried forward to the 2019/20 plan. To 
summarise, these include:

 A programme of improvements to customer facing ICT systems (web forms 
and garden waste administration) 

 Resolution of the KPI dispute over missed bins
 Development and implementation of proposals to reuse bulky waste collected 

from households across the contract area
 Development of intelligent outcome-based street cleansing system
 Timetable for the implementation of a contract wide review for waste 

collections
 Development of a commercial waste strategy
 Undertake a baseline customer satisfaction survey for waste and street 

cleansing services

3.2  The 2019/20 Improvement Plan will be brought to the next JWCC Committee 
meeting for review.

Page 8



V2.6

No. 1

Complete

Y Dates Status RAG
Upload LLPG Data from authorities to ensure that the 
data on properties is correct and accurate. Y

Ensure Process is in place to ensure LLPG data is uploaded 
into Propmain and allocated to relevant crews Y

Ensure authorities have process in place to upload change 
file Part

Route Accuracy Part
Daily process to ensure changes happen daily to ensure 
all data is accurate Y

Process in place to ensure feedback from crews captured 
and monitor accuracy against Complaints Y

Qtly Round Audit process
Ongoing
Reviews

Improve Round Performance Y

Reduce Missed Bins and complaints Y
Routes Presented in the order that they are collected - 
review fortnightly

N

Ensure that cover drivers are aware of how route is 
completed.

Part

Reduce the risk or roads being missed. Part

Ensure all staff are trained on usage incl. Lead Trainers Y

Ensure Brackets fitted to all vehicles Inc. Hire vehicles Y
Production of daily KPI Report on In Cab Usage 
(Accountability) - Actions and processes to correct 
incorrect usage

Y

Spare InCabs at each Depot Y

Supervisor Train

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\21 February 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, 
Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 21 
February 2019 

Present: Councillor Beryl Hunwicks, Woking Borough Council (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Councillor Mike Goodman, Surrey County Council
Councillor Patricia Wiltshire, Mole Valley District Council

In Attendance: Nicola Blake, Amey
Alan Bowley, Surrey County Council
Ismina Harvey, Joint Waste Services
Simon Houlahan, Amey
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council
Tim Pashen, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Matt Smyth, Joint Waste Services
Mark Stammers, Amey
Jack Straw, Mole Valley District Council

Apologies: Councillor Glenn Dearlove, Elmbridge Borough Council

25/JW Minutes of Last Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 10th December 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

26/JW Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

27/JW Service Improvement Plan

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the progress that had 
been made towards achieving the aims and objectives set out in the 2018/19 
Service Improvement Plan.    

It was reported that the 2018/19 Improvement Plan focused on four key areas:

 Service Delivery Improvements
 Technology Improvements
 Safety and Wellbeing of staff
 Contractual Delivery Improvements.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\21 February 2019

It was reported that whilst progress against the agreed targets had been made a 
number of key initiatives were still ongoing and these would be incorporated into 
the 2019/20 Improvement Plan.

Arising from the subsequent discussion the following points were noted:

Service Delivery Improvements

 Additional In-Cab technology units had been purchased and staff trained to 
fix them onsite.  This had significantly reduced the time taken to complete 
repairs to hours rather than days.

 Improving the functionality of the ICT systems in relation to bulk waste and 
restricted access collections was a priority work area for Amey’s ICT team.  
It was expected that work on the restricted access rounds would be 
completed by the middle of March with work on the communal rounds 
completed during April.

 A small number of agency staff were employed at each site to provide cover 
for sickness and annual leave and the majority were in the process of 
completing the twelve week transfer process to permanent contracts.

 A full audit of all properties requiring assisted collections had been 
completed.  Work was taking place to improve the Propmain reports relating 
to these properties and improve the functionality of the In-Cab system so 
that staff were alerted to the property in real time.  In the meantime, it had 
been stressed to staff that if a property was flagged as a ’Risk’ on their 
round reports then every effort was to be made to locate the bins.  The date 
for completion of this work would be confirmed.

 Supervisors had been issued with tablet computers to track vehicles on 
rounds, carry out vehicle pre-checks and provide an overview of complaints 
and known ‘hot’ properties.  Work was taking place to explore how the 
vehicle checks might be combined with those of JWS and it was expected 
that an agreed format would be available at the beginning of March.

Technology Improvements

 JWS should receive daily reports on the location of contaminated bins at 
flatted developments so that steps could be taken to encourage and 
improve recycling rates amongst residents.  Where contamination was 
identified in communal bin stores, the waste was collected as refuse on the 
following working day.

 Amey had conducted a full review of the Garden Waste sign up process 
and were confident that the revised processes that had subsequently been 
put in place, including an upgraded payment system, would deliver a 
smoother process going forward.

The Committee acknowledged the work undertaken and expressed frustration that 
not all the actions had been completed.  It was stressed the 2019/20 Improvement 
Plan needed to be realistic in terms of what could be achieved and that any 
objectives had clear, demonstrable and measurable outcomes.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\21 February 2019

It was agreed that future plans needed to be simpler and more forward looking 
taking into account a range of emerging long term issues for example increasing 
recycling rates, reducing carbon emissions and the Government’s Waste Strategy. 

It was agreed that Amey would draft an overarching Improvement Strategy that set 
out a vision for the service, core improvement areas and key commitments in each 
of these areas.  It was agreed that this would be brought to the Committee’s next 
meeting for discussion.

28/JW Performance Data and Reporting

The Committee was informed that Amey had submitted financial information 
relating to the 2017/18 and 2018/19 financial year to Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) 
and a meeting to finalise the information would take place week commencing 25th 
February 2019.

Eunomia had now reviewed Amey’s data submission and JWS would provide a 
response by Friday 1st March.

The Committee noted the update.

29/JW Mole Valley Mobilisation Update

It was reported that the Street Cleansing aspect of the contract would go live in 
Mole Valley on the 1st April 2019.  

The service would initially mobilise on an ‘as is’ basis and then transfer to an 
outcome based cleaning methodology.  Staff engagement had started formally and 
approximately twelve members of staff, including some managers and 
supervisors, were expecting to transfer across to the new contract.

30/JW Government Waste Strategy

The publication of Our Waste, Our Resources, the Government’s proposed new 
waste strategy for England, would provide a number of challenges to local 
authorities and their partners in the waste industry including the proposed 
introduction of a deposit return scheme for plastic bottles, the introduction of free 
green waste collections and weekly collections of food waste.

A recent presentation given by Suez had highlighted not only the benefits and 
opportunities that the Strategy presented going forward but also the complexity of 
the future that was envisaged.  It had also been stressed that the impacts went 
further than just waste and it was vital that all areas of an organisation were aware 
of the strategy’s implications.

It was agreed that Suez would be invited to attend a future meeting of the Surrey 
Waste Partnership.



Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\21 February 2019

It was acknowledged that the individual organisations would be submitting 
responses to the consultation.  It was agreed that a joint response, which included 
input from Amey, would be submitted on behalf of the Committee.  

It was agreed that the Waste Strategy would be added to the Committee’s work 
programme as a standing agenda item.

31/JW Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee would take place on Thursday 25th April 2019 at 10am.

CHAIRMAN


